IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Senator RICHARD BLUMENTHAL, Representative JERROLD NADLER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Action No. 17-1154 (EGS)

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States of America,

Defendant.

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR A STAY AND SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF REGARDING DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)

Elizabeth B. Wydra (DC Bar No. 483298) Brianne J. Gorod (DC Bar No. 982075) Brian R. Frazelle (DC Bar No. 1014116) CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER 1200 18th Street, N.W., Suite 501 Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 296-6889 elizabeth@theusconstitution.org brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARDS	4
ARGUMENT	10
I. The President's Motion for a Stay Must Be Denied	10
A. Likelihood of Success on the Merits	10
1. Standing	10
2. Scope of the Foreign Emoluments Clause	18
3. Availability of Equitable Relief	23
B. Irreparable Harm	25
C. Harm to Plaintiffs	35
D. The Public Interest	38
II. The Criteria for Interlocutory Appeal Are Not Satisfied	40
A. Substantial Ground for Difference of Opinion	41
B. Advancing the Ultimate Termination of the Litigation	42
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES Aamer v. Obama, 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 8 Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., AFL-CIO v. Pierce, 697 F.2d 303 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 13 Amer. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty, 187 U.S. 94 (1902) 25 Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm'n, 13 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc., 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) 24 Baker v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahirya, 810 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2011) 26, 35 Barnes v. Kline, 759 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 13, 18 Bliley v. Kelly, 23 F.3d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 13 Blumenthal v. Trump, 2019 WL 1923398 (D.D.C. Apr. 30, 2019) passim Blumenthal v. Trump, 335 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2018) passim Burke v. Barnes, 479 U.S. 361 (1987) 13 Campbell v. Clinton, 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 12, 14, 15 Carroll v. Safford, 44 U.S. 441 (1845) 25 Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England, 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) passim

	Page(s)
<i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	passim
Coleman v. Miller, 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	13, 17, 36
Comm. in Solidarity With the People of El Salvador v. Sessions, 929 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	25
Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform v. Holder, 2013 WL 11241275 (D.D.C. Nov. 18, 2013)	2, 5
Comm. on the Judiciary v. Miers, 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008)	40
<i>Council of D.C. v. Gray</i> , 2014 WL 11015652 (D.D.C. May 22, 2014)	28
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 904 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	5, 7, 26, 45
<i>Cummings v. Murphy</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2018)	12, 13
<i>Cuomo v. NRC</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	5, 6, 28
<i>Doe 1 v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 6553389 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 22, 2017)	passim
<i>Educ. Assistance Found. v. United States</i> , 2014 WL 12780253 (D.D.C. Nov. 21, 2014)	43
<i>First Am. Corp. v. Al-Nahyan</i> , 948 F. Supp. 1107 (D.D.C. 1996)	42
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	23, 24
<i>Friendship Edison Pub. Charter Sch. Collegiate Campus v. Nesbitt</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2010)	9, 19
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	27

	Page(s)
<i>Gen. Carbon Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 854 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	45
Glossip v. Gross, 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	7
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 617 F.2d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	13
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	10, 38
<i>Grace v. Whitaker</i> , 2019 WL 329572 (D.D.C. Jan. 25, 2019)	9
Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc., 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	23, 24
Harmon v. Brucker, 355 U.S. 579 (1958)	24
Hilton v. Braunskill, 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	10, 29
House of Representatives v. Burwell, 2015 WL 13699275 (D.D.C. Oct. 19, 2015)	5, 42
<i>In re al-Nashiri</i> , 791 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	28
<i>In re Hardy</i> , 561 B.R. 281 (D.D.C. 2016)	35
In re NRG Power Mktg., Inc., 2003 WL 21768028 (D.C. Cir. July 16, 2003)	7
<i>In re Special Proceedings</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 370 (D.D.C. 2012)	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>John Doe Co. v. CFPB</i> , 849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	26, 27, 28
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Nat'l Energy Pol. Dev. Grp.</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2002)	41, 42, 44
Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes, 37 U.S. 524 (1838)	25

	Page(s)
Kennedy v. Sampson, 511 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	13
<i>Kiyemba v. Bush</i> , 2008 WL 4898963 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 20, 2008)	7
Land v. Dollar, 330 U.S. 731 (1947)	25
Landis v. N. Am. Co., 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	6, 36
League of Women Voters of the United States v. Newby, 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	passim
Llewelyn v. Oakland Cty. Prosecutor's Office, 402 F. Supp. 1379 (E.D. Mich. 1975)	10
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	25
MCI WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC, 1999 WL 1863622 (D.C. Cir. May 18, 1999)	7
Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA, 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	2, 26
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,</i> 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	44
Nat'l Cmty. Reinvest. Coal. v. Accr. Home Lenders Holding Co., 597 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2009)	41, 42
Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon, 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	25
Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs., 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	33
Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	
Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	passim
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	16 passim

	Page(s)
Oestereich v. Selective Serv. Sys. Local Bd. No. 11, 393 U.S. 233 (1968)	25
Population Inst. v. McPherson, 797 F.2d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	38
Price v. Dunn, 2019 WL 2078104 (U.S. May 13, 2019)	8
Pursuing Am.'s Greatness v. FEC, 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	8
Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	, 13, 15, 36
Reno v. AmArab Anti-Discrimination Comm., 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	38
<i>Riegle v. Fed. Open Mkt. Comm.</i> , 656 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	13
Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc., 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	25
Santa Fe Pac. R.R. Co. v. Payne, 259 U.S. 197 (1922)	25
Sargent v. Paine Webber Jackson & Curtis, Inc., 882 F.2d 529 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	5
Scripps-Howard Radio v. FCC, 316 U.S. 4 (1942)	25
<i>Spalding v. Vilas</i> , 161 U.S. 483 (1896)	34
Steele v. United States, 287 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)	8, 9, 26
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	5
<i>Tolson v. United States</i> , 732 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	41
<i>Trout v. Garrett,</i> 891 F.2d 332 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	5

	Page(s)
United States v. Burr, 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.Va. 1807)	29, 33
United States v. Munoz-Flores, 495 U.S. 385 (1990)	15
United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	33, 41
United States v. Philip Morris Inc., 314 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	7, 38
United States v. Richardson, 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	15
United States v. W. Elec. Co., 777 F.2d 23 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	27
Va. Petroleum Jobbers Ass'n v. FPC, 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958)	5, 25, 35
Van Hollen v. FEC, 2012 WL 1758569 (D.C. Cir. May 14, 2012)	7
<i>Virginian R. Co. v. United States,</i> 272 U.S. 658 (1926)	5
Vitarelli v. Seaton, 359 U.S. 535 (1959)	25
Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm'n v. Holiday Tours, Inc., 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	8, 27
Wash. Post v. NLRB, 1993 WL 411478 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 24, 1993)	7
Watson Labs., Inc. v. Sebelius, 2012 WL 13076147 (D.D.C. Oct. 23, 2012)	passim
Winter v. NRDC, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	7, 10
Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	passim
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	25

Page(s)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	passim
S. Rep. No. 85-2434 (1958)	6, 44
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 1	11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 3	11
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	11
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	24

EXECUTIVE BRANCH MATERIALS

Applicability of the Emoluments Clause to Non-Government Members of ACUS, 17 Op. O.L.C. 114 (1993)	19, 23
Application of Emoluments Clause to Part-Time Consultant for the Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n, 10 Op. O.L.C. 96 (1986)	38

BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barclay's A Complete and Universal English Dictionary on a New Plan (1774)	20
16 Federal Practice & Procedure (3d ed.)	6, 43, 44
Fed. Ct. App. Manual § 5:6 (6th ed.)	6
The Federalist No. 58 (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	15, 16
Letter from Pat A. Cipollone, Counsel to the President, to Chairman Jerrold Nadler (May 15, 2019), https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/6004364-Cipollone-Letter-to-Nadler-5-15-19.html#document/p1	18
John F. Preis, <i>In Defense of Implied Injunctive Relief in Constitutional Cases</i> , 22 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rts. J. 1 (2013)	24
